

FILED

APR 06 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 305392

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

MANNA FUNDING, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, et.
al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KITTITAS COUNTY, a Washington municipal corporation,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Mark R. Johnsen, WSBA #11080
Of Karr Tuttle Campbell
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
Kittitas County

1201 Third Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 223-1313

FILED

APR 06 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 305392

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

MANNA FUNDING, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, et.
al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KITTITAS COUNTY, a Washington municipal corporation,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Mark R. Johnsen, WSBA #11080
Of Karr Tuttle Campbell
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
Kittitas County

1201 Third Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 223-1313

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The RCW 64.40 Claim Was Properly Dismissed, Based on Multiple Grounds.	6
1. 64.40 Does Not Apply to Rezone Applications.....	6
2. The 64.40 Claim is Barred Because Manna Funding Failed to File Within 30 Days After Exhaustion of All Administrative Remedies.	8
3. The BOCC’s Decision Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious or Knowingly Unlawful.....	14
4. Manna Funding Did Not Suffer Compensable Damages.....	17
B. The Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Was Properly Dismissed.....	19
1. The Claim Under § 1983 Was Not Ripe.....	20
2. Manna Funding Possessed No Constitutionally Protected “Property Interest” Which Was Violated.....	22
3. A Substantive Due Process Violation Will Not Be Found Absent Conduct Which “Shocks the Conscience.”	25
C. The Tortious Interference Claim Was Properly Dismissed.....	29
1. There Was No Special Economic Relationship Between the Plaintiffs and a Third Party of Which the County Was Aware.....	29
2. There Was No Intentional Interference or Improper Means by Kittitas County.	31

3. The BOCC’s Decision Did Not Cause the Termination of a Contract With a Third Party.....33

D. The Trial Court Properly Awarded Attorneys’ Fees Under RCW 64.40.020.34

VI. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Bakay v. Yarnes and Clallam County</u> , 431 F. Supp. 1103 (W.D. WA. 2006)	32
<u>Baumgardner v. Town of Ruston</u> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. WA 2010)	26
<u>Board of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701 (1972)	22
<u>Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Township</u> , 519 F.3d 564 (6 th Cir. 2008)	23
<u>Brewer v. Lewis</u> , 989 F.2d 1021 (9 th Cir. 1993)	8
<u>Brown v. City of Seattle</u> , 117 Wn. App. 781, 72 P.3d 764 (2003)	27
<u>Buechel v. DOE</u> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994)	15
<u>Burke & Thomas, Inc. v. International Organization of Masters</u> , 21 Wn. App. 313, 585 P.2d 152 (1978), <u>aff'd</u> , 92 Wn.2d 762	31
<u>Camastro v. City of Wheeling</u> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 500 (D.C. W. Va. 1998)	23
<u>Clear Channel v. Seattle Monorail</u> , 136 Wn. App. 781, 150 P.3d 249 (2007)	22
<u>Collins v. Harker Heights</u> , 505 U.S. 115, 112 S. Ct. 1061 (1992)	25
<u>Commodore v. University Mechanical Contractors, Inc.</u> , 120 Wn.2d 120, 839 P.2d 314 (1992)	31
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708 (1998)	27, 28
<u>Cox v. City of Lynnwood</u> , 72 Wn. App. 1, 863 P.2d 578 (1993)	12, 16
<u>Creative Environments, Inc. v. Estabrook</u> , 680 F.2d 822 (1 st Cir. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 989	19
<u>Crowley v. Courville</u> , 76 F.3d 47 (2 nd Cir. 1996)	22
<u>Dernac v. Pacific Coast Coal Co.</u> , 110 Wash. 138, 188 Pac. 15 (1920)	8
<u>Dodd v. Hood River</u> , 59 F.3d 852 (9 th Cir. 1995)	26
<u>Durocher v. King County</u> , 80 Wn.2d 139, 492 P.2d 547 (1972)	7

<u>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</u> , 385 F.3d 274 (3 rd Cir. 2004).....	28
<u>Estate of Lee v. Spokane</u> , 101 Wn. App. 158, 2 P.3d 979 (2000).....	28
<u>Fisher v. Parkview Properties</u> , 71 Wn. App. 468, 859 P.2d 77 (1993).....	30
<u>Fort Vancouver Plywood Co. v. U.S.</u> , 747 F.2d 547 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	30
<u>Hacienda Valley Mobile Estates v. City of Morgan Hill</u> , 353 F.3d 651 (9 th Cir. 2003), cert. dismissed, 543 U.S. 1041	20
<u>Hale v. Island County</u> , 88 Wn. App. 764, 946 P.2d 1192 (1997).....	23
<u>Halvorson v. Skagit County</u> , 42 F.3d 1257 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	26
<u>Hayes v. City of Seattle</u> , 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997).....	11
<u>Hoehne v. County of San Benito</u> , 870 F.2d 529 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	20
<u>Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln and Okanogan Counties Public Hosp. Dist. No. 6</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1, 820 P.2d 497 (1991)	15
<u>Landowners v. King County</u> , 64 Wn. App. 768, 827 P.2d 1017 (1992).....	15
<u>Leingang v. Pierce County Medical Bureau</u> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997)	29, 32, 33
<u>Licari v. Ferruzzi</u> , 22 F.3d 344 (1 st Cir. 1994).....	28
<u>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</u> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992)	12, 14
<u>Macri v. King County</u> , 126 F.3d 1125 (9 th Cir. 1997), cert. den., 522 U.S. 1153	10, 11
<u>Media Group v. City of Beaumont</u> , 506 F.2d 895 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	23
<u>Mission Springs v. City of Spokane</u> , 134 Wash. 2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998)	16
<u>Mongeau v. City of Marlborough</u> , 492 F.3d 14 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	28
<u>Omega Environmental, Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</u> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9 th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 812	31
<u>Peterson v. County of Dakota</u> , 479 F.3d 555 (8 th Cir. 2007).....	33
<u>Phoenix Development v. City of Woodinville</u> , 171 Wn.2d 820, 256 P.3d 1150 (2011)	24, 32
<u>Riblet v. Ideal Cement Co.</u> , 57 Wn.2d 619, 358 P.2d 975 (1961).....	34
<u>Rios v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</u> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	15

<u>Scymanski v. Dufault</u> , 80 Wn.2d 77, 491 P.2d 1050 (1971).....	29
<u>Shanks v. Dressel</u> , 540 F.3d 1082 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	28
<u>Shelton v. Bellevue</u> , 73 Wn.2d 28, 435 P.2d 949 (1968)	7
<u>Shooting Park Association v. City of Sequim</u> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006)	30
<u>Skagit County v. Department of Ecology</u> , 93 Wn.2d 742, 613 P.2d 115 (1980)	15
<u>Smoke v. Seattle</u> , 132 Wn.2d 214, 937 P.2d 186 (1997).....	9
<u>State v. Hoisington</u> , 123 Wn. App. 138, 94 P.3d 318 (2004).....	28
<u>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</u> , 545 U.S. 748, 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005).....	23
<u>U.S. v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</u> , 500 F.2d 637 (9 th Cir. [Wash.] 1974).....	8
<u>Usury v. Turner Alcorn Mining Co.</u> , 428 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 2882 (1976).....	26
<u>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</u> , 272 U.S. 365, 47 S. Ct. 114 (1926).....	26
<u>Westway Construction, Inc. v. Benton County</u> , 136 Wn. App. 859, 151 P.3d 2004 (2006)	8, 12
<u>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</u> , 473 U.S. 172, 105 S. Ct. 3108 (1985).....	21, 22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2, 4, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 29
KCC 17.98.020(7)	24
RCW 36.70C.....	7
RCW 36.70C.020(2).....	7
RCW 36.70C.080(6).....	13
RCW 36.70C.130(2).....	15
RCW 64.40 ..1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 34, 35	
RCW 64.40.010	17
RCW 64.40.010(1).....	14
RCW 64.40.010(2).....	7
RCW 64.40.010(4).....	17, 18
RCW 64.40.010(6).....	14

RCW 64.40.0201, 2, 5, 14, 34
RCW 64.40.020(1).....6, 14
RCW 64.40.020(2).....34
RCW 64.40.0309

RULES

CR 15(a).....13
